ISSN 0965-545X, Polymer Science, Series A, 2018, Vol. 60, No. 3, pp. 342–349. © Pleiades Publishing, Ltd., 2018.
POLYMER
BLENDS
Effect of Supercritical Carbon Dioxide Conditions
on PVDF/PVP Microcellular Foams1
Yanhui Xianga,* and Haibo Linb
aJiaxing Nanyang Polytechnic Institute, Jiaxing, 314031 China
bNingbo Institute of Materials Technology and Engineering, Chinese Academy of Sciences,

water displacement method based on ISO 1183-1987.
The uptake of water by the samples during this mea-
surement can be neglected due to the samples’ smooth
skin and closed cells. The volume expansion ratio
of the polymer foam can be calculated according to
Eq. (1) as follows:
, (1)
where ρ and ρf are the mass densities of the samples
before and after foaming respectively.
fV
−= fρ ρ
ρfV
344 YANHUI XIANG, HAIBO LIN
Table 1. Foaming conditions of PVDF/PVP composite foams
Sample name Temperature, °C Pressure, MPa Foaming time, min
SP-P12 230 12 10
SP-P16 230 16 10
SP-P20 230 20 10
SP-P24 230 24 10
SP-P28 230 28 10
SP-P32 230 32 10
SP-T200 200 28 15
SP-T210 210 28 15
SP-T220 220 28 15
SP-T230 230 28 15
SP-t15 210 27 15
SP-t30 210 27 30
SP-t45 210 27 45
Cell size and cell density (the number of cells per